

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEREK MICHAEL WHITE,

Defendant-Appellant.

S.CT. NO. 22-0522

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR OSCEOLA COUNTY
HONORABLE SHAYNE L. MAYER, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

RACHEL C. REGENOLD
Assistant Appellate Defender
rregenold@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	5
Statement of the Case	6
Argument	
I. Error is preserved under the Iowa Constitution by the issue being raised, argued, and decided below.....	6
II. White’s challenge to his reasonable ability to pay is not waived.....	11
Conclusion.....	15
Attorney's Cost Certificate	16
Certificate of Compliance.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Page:

State v. Rogerson, 855 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 2014) 6

Other Authorities:

Marea Beeman, et. al., At What Cost? Findings from an Examination into the Imposition of Public Defense System Fees, NLADA (July 2022), at 49-61, [https://www.nlada.org/sites/default/files/NLADA At_What_Cost.pdf](https://www.nlada.org/sites/default/files/NLADA_At_What_Cost.pdf)..... 14
